

No. S138052

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TUPOUTOE MATAELE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Orange County Superior Court

Case No. 00NF1347

Hon. James A. Stotler, Judge

On Automatic Appeal From A  
Judgment and Sentence of Death

CAPITAL CASE

**Appellant's Supplemental Opening Brief**

Stephen M. Lathrop (State Bar No. 126813)

Certified Appellate Law Specialist  
State Bar of California, Board of Legal Specialization

904 Silver Spur Road #430  
Rolling Hills Estates, CA 90274  
Tel. (310) 237-1000, ext. 3; Fax (310) 237-1010  
Email: lathrop126813@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant  
Tupoutoe Mataele

## Topical Index

	Page
Appellant’s Supplemental Opening Brief. . . . .	1
Topical Index . . . . .	2
Table of Authorities . . . . .	3
Argument . . . . .	5
1. The Court should order a limited sentencing remand so the trial court may be given an opportunity to exercise its new discretion to strike the five-year prior serious felony enhancement (Pen. Code, § 667, subd. (a)(1)) and the four-year firearm enhancement (Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (a)) imposed in counts 2 and 3. . . . .	5
A. Introduction. . . . .	5
B. The sentencing hearing. . . . .	6
C. Senate Bill No. 1393 (discretion to strike the five-year prior serious felony enhancement) . . . . .	8
D. Senate Bill No. 620 (discretion to strike the firearm enhancement) . . . . .	9
E. Remand is warranted because the court was not aware of the full scope of the discretion it now has under the amended statutes and because the record contains no clear indication that the trial court would refuse to exercise its discretion . . . . .	10
Conclusion . . . . .	13
Certificate of Compliance. . . . .	13
Proof of Service . . . . .	14

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 736 .....	12
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 443 .....	12
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>In re Spencer</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 400 .....	9
<i>People v. Almanza</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1104.....	11, 12
<i>People v. Baltazar</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 334.....	10
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 335 .....	12
<i>People v. Billingsley</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1076.....	12
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367.....	12
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66 .....	11
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1894.....	12
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 950.....	10

<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420 . . . . .	11
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 163 . . . . .	12
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 212 . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 82 . . . . .	12
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 200 . . . . .	9

**Statutes, Constitutions and Rules**

Pen. Code, § 654 . . . . .	6
Pen. Code, § 667, subd. (a)(1) . . . . .	2, 5, 6
Pen. Code, § 1170.12, subd. (c)(2) . . . . .	6
Pen. Code, § 1190.7(c)(1) . . . . .	8
Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (a) . . . . .	2, 5, 6
Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (c) . . . . .	9, 10
U.S. Const., 5th & 14th Amends . . . . .	12
